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Trade unions for all working people 
I 

A 
T\VO•DA ,~ ru-.1d«111u1t 
-.c:mm;lr oo "om~n·<. par, 
lit;ip(Uflr)' n.11t' 1!1 IMdt 
unfnniMl\ ,,·.t, l~IJ nl thci 

Seh1111n 1>.al~ H~C'I. ,1i11 Nt'l,-enHx"t 
29.JO. TIit ,ctn1n111. nthmdccl h) 
rc~JllaH\e-e."' ol" lht f1Mh .. t&..•1l\tt(m 
t>I Mnh11 l'roJt: Un\t""' ilfld tth.• 
(",c1tt:ml \\'dc-kc."f' Uni,Wl. "'"-" '1r}:IIU· 
,\M by the'. \\\\.ni:C't'' , .. ~n1-.:1r:'luun 
0t,,-c1t.,p,\,c111 Cc~,~ "' tht 
l lni,'l''l'Mt)· '-"I ~Uh• M-...f IIK' I-Minch 
Ehcn Sriflo,w. 1'1'c ltut:,t 
'f","'M~h1f of the ~mn,,r \\ n, I'>. 
fi.-.chct' ()uinn. ht\k·,"lt1on <>tl'kit-r \\'Uh 
lM l'nit.l" ..-.1 Shop Oi,tn\>lu,vc, m,J 
Alh<d Woo.~r,. <l 'St)A \V) 1h 
G1"',g<>", &-.,ct,nd 

In 1'c< "f'dl>III' ,od<!N,.,_ DI Q11111n 
,1rt~ [ht: illlJ,-_..,,""" ,,1 \\'OtUCtl', 
-,ci,~ "p.1n1<"1p.tlt0n 1n :.n ,lthc1w1\C 
m,J,nMall) molc..t<,m,narcd trndc 
unK'lll n\(\,,,c~nt. Tl t!I. C!\.."'-CtiUAl., ~he 
,u$.l-~'''• «> ~t3bh"'h a women', 
'.'itnK1UJ'C' ",1h at lc&I one won1en4 

''"b· ""(tfflmiucc. w1thin c.'K'h l'C,~ ... 
tivc 1ntdc_umon. 1hu~ cn,uting 1hc 
•l«UOn 01 fenia~ rcprt;:cntari,~ on 
rn,dc umoo MIJC>oal ¢0<1nc,I,._ 

Or Quinn addtd thar women in 

~-uch kc) po.-;icions w<>utd scr\'e ~~ 
f(lfe modeh to other women wh(I 
would ochetwt-"' be mlUCIMt to come 
fo<"·nnl and partiCip'1te in :>ctivcly 
r,Cj!(l(aating M "'Omen•~ behalf. 

Issue, dl=il) p,,na,ning to the 
male wori:for,:c IM)' be dissimilar to 
women's roncems. \\'hilc ·o,•ertime' 
,~ nn imponnn1 bargaining issue for 
mnlc worke.r.,.,. it is often a non•iss:u~ 
for man) women ,n lhc l:lbour mar
ke1 who we constrained by familial 
obli£.1tians. Altcmalivcly. how often 
:,re issue,. dircctlv ussociartd "ich the 
fenulc world'()!'(>! ~ as child-care. 
m:ucmil) and parcnral leave and im
proved working condirions for pan
time worl<crs. included on the bar· 
l!fflning agenda Md ncgotiorcd by our 
u,,de unions 1 

1. Union membership-1993-97 

GWU 
UHM 
MUBE 
MUT 

IS94l95 

GWU 
UHM 
MUBE 
MUT 

1995196 

GWU 
UlfM 
!AUBE 
MUT 

Total Female 

43,750 
23,261 
2.503 
4,040 

44.647 
23,472 
2,825 
4.052 

45,562 
23,626 
2,915 
4.()84 

5,756 
6,060 
1,307 

6,091 
6,049 
1,403 

7,'J99 
6,125 
1,453 

Women and men 
in trade unions 

o/o 

13 
26 
52 

13 
25 
49 

16 
2S 

49.8 

Table I <how• the membefShip of 
the four largeSI rrade unions in 
Malta: the General Worker~ Union 
(OWUJ, the (Jnfon Ha4diemu Mng/1-
qudin (UHM), the !-,ial!a Union of 
Bank Employ= (MU88) and the 
Maha Union of Teachers (MUTJ. 
The data reveal ~n overall IQw in the 
number of un,qmud worker~. In 
19% J\1$1 ovtr hhlf (52%) <1f Mafia', 
Wlal laboor supply -0f 146A72 were 
memben. of the four mujor rrude 
union,. In the ycan. under review, 

by Frances Carnlllerl 

wMlt' w,,mcn', -.h11n.• in tl\e' MUOI: 
\\._t, ~hno,1 ~,lfi nl IU1illll llk·mber 
,h11~. the J1'.•1,·t'm,urc nt \\\1Ul<'fl ''°'"'· 
cri. 11tnli,1h"CI t\l both the (lWU ,mcl 
the l'HM ""' 16~ nnd 2.\~ ""I"" 
ti\'th I 

lni~JV11Hnf,ll)', the \Ht1 Jk'tliC\'Crt'-. 
fl.-, the nnh· mnj1'it unlnn "'ilh1:Hlt a 
~c:ndcr ~A.lllmvn ,,, it, omc:,n1 ,,n 
ti,tt,·a1 d11h.1 

\ clear undcr-re1ne~rntn1ion c.,I 
w,,ntcn 1r'I lhc ~niOt ~i,icHHnttk-
mg ~b L\ C:\.'idcm in Table 2 \\o-hich 
ro\-c~l,. lhe JXl'-ill\)n ol wumcn :uul 
men 1n the senior tJc-c1~mn•mnki11& 
po,,, ol loc•l tmdc union, 

Barricts to wo1nc11's 
participation 

"uth o, 1mucrnlty leave. prircntal 
lonvo, Oellible/rtduced working 
hour.~. job•~haring. child-care cen• 
'""· cqunl pay for work nf eq11nl 

MRS HELE/IA OAUI (aecond from tell) ,cldr .. lM!I tt,e MmlNt on trade unions 
with, ITom Ith, Dr Etlhlr Oulnn, IQ F..- CernHt.11 and Ms Ed'lth Rizzo 

be open to all un.ion member, i ,n 
the pipeline for the forthcomms 
year 

UHM: 
quOla '\y,,cm Jn 1hc. un,on. :\cart• 

,ng wi1h rhc gcncri,l CO<Jncil 
• 'iottung upa womc-n•~comm1uu 

\ 

TI1c b•nieT' which 
hllmpcr women from full 
partic-ipati,)n in 1mdc 

2. Senior decision-making pos1s within 
Mal1ese trade unions - 1997 

• A women", ccunmiuec. w1th1n 
rhc Mallo Union of flank 
f.mployttll wu, "'t up ,n 
1985, and included in rhe 
union', ~tu1u1e three ycuNJ 
ago, The union plan, IQ sel 
up two child-care c:cnrres 
in rhe near future. The cen
tres will be staffed by vol• 
untary female bank 
employee< availing rhcm• 
selves of their t 2-month 
ma1emily lea..,c. 

• meetings held at :, m0te con.
venttn• hour (r,r women 

• "• ~ n;:tttOna1 level, women t.re 
,o be ,ncluded at rhc batpining level 

,m100l.,m were 1deutHicd GWU 

Oelegal8$ 
Cooocll 

Total 

602 
56 

i:.males 

56 
3 

Malet Other ....,...,g,c, <hall include: 
a ~tion ln 1he MVt1'\le1tet ad· 

d~'iing women"s. tor..,ues 
by the union rcpre\Cn1a
tives .a1 the seminar. Tite 
union offlc,41> scc fo. 
mlly responsibilities :h 
the main conMruinl 
3ffccaing women·:!> ac
tive 1xu1icipntory role in 
trade unions. Union 
meetings which arc nor
mally held in rhe 
evenings. after office"" 
hou~. have often proved 
problematic ro women 
who would wish to 
uspire IQ the top. More
over. the nb:.cnce of 
child care compounds 
the sitmuion. 

Coolral Admnls"8ll0fl 
SeclJon Sec. 

s 
9 

0 
0 

546 
56 
5 
9 
0 
0 

improved condition~ of work 
which would encourage women to 
go on to P<>"·srudu:itc studies. 
pre.cntly an impossibility due to 
family responsibili1ic:s 

Dep, Sec. 
Women'sC<iuncil 

I 
18 

1 
18 Haff of rhis leave could 

be chosen to provide volun
tary service to rhe banks' 
child-care ccnrres, In n:tum 
for such service. the banks 
will allow 2.5 years of free 
child-care. C:,n,r,t need not 
be MUSE members. but 
should still sign 1he union's 
code of discipline. A <JUOOI 
sys1em of one reserved 
place within each of' the 
honks' g<Qup committee en• 
sutcS remnlc rcprc..~nt.ation 
on 1hc central committee of 

UHM 
Gooerat Cooncll 
Executiv-. Committees 
FuJl.limei Olficlals 

24 
121 

5 

1 
8 
0 

23 
113 

5 A
l the ~m,nar·~ clocung 
addre..._,, the Porliamcnlilry 
Secrcr.a')· for Women·• 

RightS. flelcna Oalli._sugge>led ~ 
ff women want lD improve th.ear 
working conditions. rhcy mu" be 
represented .u the dec.-ion-=~ing 
level, where rhey can mue their 
voices hc:inl. Male-donunated tmdc 
uni~ are intunidating tD the fem:,Jc 
workforce. ln addition. women~ s 
nee<ls ore often misundasu>od or 3l 
worst ignored. Flexibility in the 
,cheduling of union mttting., and 
the provision of child-can: durini 
such ,:neounlCl'S rue ~ for the 
encoungcmc:nt of mocc ;,t,CU,vc 
female participation in u:wl,e uruon.,. 

CMTIJ 
Execu1iv"e POSIS 
National Cooocll 
Full-time Officials 

8 
36 

1 

0 
7 
0 

8 
29 

1 

\Vhile it is assumed 
that honorary unpaid 
work. as is aclive tr.1dc 
un•onism. is no, :iuroc• 

MUT 
Cooocll 

live to women, it i::i, also believed 
thar male members and Qfficials 
would. nonetrn:I~. feel uneasy wirh 
female domintuion and perceive 
women :ls j threat to 1heir estab
lished posrs. 

However, 10 date. male leaders 
appear to in.~til more confidence in 
their members who are """'"' or the 
rrend in womcll's shon-1crm eco
nomic activity pauem. This in tum 
creates a vicious circle whereby 
women's intenniuen1 or lack oftrodc 
union participarion rcsuhs in the l<IBS 
of self-assertion and confidence
building, ucquired mainly throug,h 
continued working experience. It is 
suggested that educational pro• 
grammes specifically for women 
workers, feature high on trade union• 
sf agenda. 

Why should more 
women be involved? 

With the prescnr trend of an in• 
crease in the number of women who 
join the labour force. ir is imperative 
for trade unions 10 attract and 
involve more female members. As 
one Maltese trade union official 
riglltly remarked during the scmin11r, 
collective bargaining is nor collec
rive if women's represcnllltives are 
not present during man
agc111enr/onio11 11ego1iotions. Impro
ving women's working condiuons 
improve, condition, for · alt. 
Wc,mon's invqfvcment makes 
u11io11isnti11n heullhier and mor• 
truly rcpre:.enu,rivc. 

MQrcqver, issue• which ore di· 
rccrly involved with r.111olc worker,,, 

30 14 

value. sexual harassment and im• 
proved working conditions for part· 
rime employees. would certainly 
come to the fore on the bargaining 
agenda if more women were to sit at 
che negoriating table. 

Sreps wken so for by the r.:spec• 
1ive trade unions to increase wom
en's pwticipation include: 

• The General \Vorkers Union 
bas its own women· s committee. 
While it was felt that such a struc
ture was imminent. it was slow in 
geuing sraned as evening meetings 
prove problematic. to women. h 
wru;, however. decided thar imme
diate action will be taken to en
courage more women to attend 
such meetings. Child-care is 
presently taking top priority QD the 
union's agenda. A child-care centre 
Qn the union premises which would 

16 

the union. 

Action plan 
GWU: 

• Child-care centre 10 operntc in 
the nel(l year 

• Strucrurc of rhc women-Qnly 
eommiuee tQ be reinforced. Push 
towards an increase in lhe represen• 
ration/co-option or women on the 
executive commiuee of their re
spective section 

• Le.~ discrimination among trnde 
onionisrs rhemselvcs. A quota sys
rem is 10 be introduced. One female 
ex-officio member in an ad
ministrative post elected from each 
section will automatically be in
cluded on the national council and 
national conference. with vorina 
power. This move will lead towards 
a more female-friendly statute b.> 
March 1998. 

\fr.; Dalli concluded b~ highlight
ing the imporuncc of eduo11on for 
women "·orkcrs. It is. 1mper.1ti~;: for 
woanen with potential to be 1Jcnti
fied early and more n-:w~ union 
trnining for women i$ culled for: In 
pnrallel • ..chool lea,crs mu~t b<o 
informed of their rights at their pl:icc 
of wod<. She closed her ,ddrc,.., b, 
suggesting tha11l'IOO: re,;c:,rci, i, no:,;. 
essary 10 exp!Qre "'omen', pu,,;1ion 
and subsequent role in U:Mlc umoo,... 

Ms C11milleri i, n>-Qrdjn:ittt of lb,: 
Women and De>t:lopmcnt Swd10 
Programme of lht: \Vorier-· 
Paltidpation De,dopn><:nt c~rn.-"1 
1M UniveT$ilJ of ,\/.dr;i 

Issues for women trade unionists 
' child-care facllltles recognt~ by management 

• shortage ol staff rooms In state pnmary schools • reduced hours 
• flexible hours 
• job sharing 
• paremal leave (prlva1e sector) 
• Improved conditions tor pan-ume workers 
• aeXUll harawnen1 
• forced OYtlllme 
• plOducUon/lpeed end bonus system 
• repaffllve 11r1ln lnJury due to producllon 
• women etiop steward• no1 accepted by managemen1 
• oVtfcrowdlng and/or laolellon 
• freedom of movement on factory noo, 
• paid release tor union rep<esen11Uvea 
• seiual dlscrlmlnauon In human capllal tnves1men1 
• women's eiparlence at the workplace no1 lully 

• promotions for women whfctl ta)te long to malerlallse 
• overtime paymen11or part•lime e<nployees. Olten, part• 

time WOfkers are recruited In place ol o~ertlme payment 
1o lul~tlme staff to tull-lime staff 

• seniority alter a period ol unpaid leave 
• retraining 
• health ant1 safety, espeetatty ln piagnancy 
• sick leave when cllllt!ren are slck 
• age dlscrimlna\lon 
• stress abatement 
• dlslance learning 
• specialised training for women, such as management 

courses 
• 1eteWOf~ln9 

• 


