# THE SUNDAY TIMES, JANUARY 4, 1998

# Trade unions for all working people

TWO-DAY residential seminar on women's participatory role in trade unionism was held at the Selmun Palace Hotel, on November 29-30. The seminar, attended by representatives of the Confederation of Malta Trade Unions and the General Workers Union, was organised by the Workers' Participation Development Centre of the University of Malta and the Friedrich The guest Ebert Stiftung speaker/mentor of the seminar was Dr Esther Quinn, Education Officer with the Union of Shop Distributive and Allied Workers (USDAW) in Glasgow, Scotland,

In her opening address, Dr Quinn stressed the importance of women's active participation in an otherwise traditionally male-dominated trade union movement. It is essential, she suggests, to establish a women's structure with at least one womenonly committee, within each respective trade union, thus ensuring the election of female representatives on trade union national councils.

Dr Quinn added that women in such key positions would serve as role models to other women who would otherwise be reluctant to come forward and participate in actively negotiating on women's behalf.

Issues directly pertaining to the male workforce may be dissimilar to women's concerns. While 'overtime' is an important bargaining issue for male workers, it is often a non-issue for many women in the labour market who are constrained by familial obligations. Alternatively, how often are issues directly associated with the female workforce such as child-care, maternity and parental leave and improved working conditions for parttime workers, included on the bargaining agenda and negotiated by our trade unions?

1. Unio	n membe	ership - 1	993-97
1993/94	Total	Female	%
GWU UHM MUBE MUT	43,750 23,261 2,503 4,040	5,756 6,060 1,307	13 26 52
1994/95			
GWU UHM MUBE MUT	44.647 23,472 2,825 4,052	6,091 6,049 1,403	13 25 49
1995/96			
GWU UHM MUBE MUT	45,562 23,626 2,915 4,084	7,399 6,125 1,453	16 25 49.8

# by Frances Camilleri

while women's share in the MUBE was almost 50% of union membership, the percentage of women workers affiliated to both the GWU and the UHM was 16% and 25% respectively.

Interestingly, the MUT perseveres as the only major union without a gender breakdown of its official statistical data.

A clear under-representation of women in the senior decision-making posts is evident in Table 2 which reveals the position of women and men in the senior decision-making posts of local trade unions.

# Barriers to women's participation

The barriers which hamper women from full participation in trade unionism were identified by the union representatives at the seminar. The union officials see family responsibilities as the main constraint affecting women's active participatory role in trade unions. Union meetings which are normally held in the evenings, after office hours, have often proved problematic to women who would wish to aspire to the top. Moreover, the absence of child care compounds the situation.

While it is assumed that honorary unpaid work, as is active trade unionism, is not attrac-

tive to women, it is also believed that male members and officials would, nonetheless, feel uneasy with female domination and perceive women as a threat to their established posts.

However, to date, male leaders appear to instil more confidence in their members who are aware of the trend in women's short-term economic activity pattern. This in turn creates a vicious circle whereby women's intermittent or lack of trade union participation results in the loss of self-assertion and confidencebuilding, acquired mainly through continued working experience. It is suggested that educational programmes specifically for women workers, feature high on trade unionsí agenda.

such as maternity leave, parental leave, flexible/reduced working hours, job-sharing, child-care centres, equal pay for work of equal

		Construction of the local division of the lo	Sector.
VU	Total	Females	Males
legates	602	56	546
uncil	56	3	56
ntral Administration	5	0	5
ction Sec.	9	0	9
p. Sec.	1	18	0
omen's Council	18	10	
łM		14	23
meral Council	24 121	8	113
ecutive Committees	5	ő	5
I-time Officials			
ITU Data	8	0	8
ecutive Posts ational Council	36	7	29
Il-time Officials	1	Ó	1
	-	EII CARE	
IT uncil	30	14	16

value, sexual harassment and improved working conditions for parttime employees, would certainly come to the fore on the bargaining agenda if more women were to sit at the negotiating table.

Steps taken so far by the respective trade unions to increase women's participation include:

\* The General Workers Union has its own women's committee. While it was felt that such a structure was imminent, it was slow in getting started as evening meetings prove problematic to women. It was, however, decided that immediate action will be taken to encourage more women to attend such meetings. Child-care is presently taking top priority on the union's agenda. A child-care centre on the union premises which would

be open to all union members is in the pipeline for the forthcoming year.

\* A women's committee within the Malta Union of Bank Employees was set up in 1985, and included in the union's statute three years ago. The union plans to set up two child-care centres in the near future. The centres will be staffed by voluntary female bank employees availing themselves of their 12-month maternity leave.

Half of this leave could be chosen to provide voluntary service to the banks' child-care centres. In return for such service, the banks will allow 2.5 years of free child-care. Carers need not be MUBE members, but should still sign the union's code of discipline. A quota system of one reserved place within each of the banks' group committee ensures female representation on the central committee of the union.

## Action plan

#### GWU:

 Child-care centre to operate in the next year

\* Structure of the women-only committee to be reinforced. Push towards an increase in the representation/co-option of women on the executive committee of their respective section

\* Less discrimination among trade unionists themselves. A quota system is to be introduced. One female ex-officio member in an administrative post elected from each section will automatically be included on the national council and national conference, with voting power. This move will lead towards a more female-friendly statute by March 1998.

### UHM:

with, from left, Dr Esther Quinn, Ms Frances Camilleri and Ms Edith Rizzo

# quota system in the union, starting with the general council

setting up a women's committee
meetings held at a more convenient hour for women

\* at a national level, women are to be included at the bargaining level

Other strategies shall include:

\* a section in the newsletter addressing women's issues

\* improved conditions of work which would encourage women to go on to post-graduate studies, presently an impossibility due to family responsibilities.

t the seminar's closing address, the Parliamentary A Secretary for Women's Rights, Helena Dalli, suggested that if women want to improve their working conditions, they must be represented at the decision-making level, where they can make their voices heard. Male-dominated trade unions are intimidating to the female workforce. In addition, women's needs are often misunderstood or at worst ignored. Flexibility in the scheduling of union meetings and the provision of child-care during such encounters are necessary for the encouragement of more active female participation in trade unions.

Mrs Dalli concluded by highlighting the importance of education for women workers. It is imperative for women with potential to be identified early and more trade union training for women is called for. In parallel, school leavers must be informed of their rights at their place of work. She closed her address by suggesting that more research is necessary to explore women's position and subsequent role in trade unions.



WOMEN 27

# Women and men in trade unions

Table 1 shows the membership of the four largest trade unions in Malta: the General Workers Union (GWU), the Union Haddiema Maghgudin (UHM), the Malta Union of Bank Employees (MUBE) and the Malta Union of Teachers (MUT). The data reveal an overall low in the number of unionised workers. In 1996 just over half (52%) of Malta's total labour supply of 146,472 were members of the four major trade unions. In the years under review,

# Why should more women be involved?

With the present trend of an increase in the number of women who join the labour force, it is imperative for trade unions to attract and involve more female members. As one Maltese trade union official rightly remarked during the seminar, collective bargaining is not collective if women's representatives are present during mannot agement/union negotiations, Improving women's working conditions improves conditions for 'all, Women's involvement makes unionisation healthier and more truly representative.

Moreover, issues which are directly involved with female workers, Ms Camilleri is co-ordinator of the Women and Development Studies Programme of the Workers Participation Development Centre at the University of Malta

#### Issues for women trade unionists

- ' child-care facilities
- \* reduced hours
- ' flexible hours
- ' job sharing
- parental leave (private sector)
- improved conditions for part-time workers
- sexual harassment
- forced overtime
- production/speed and bonus system
- repetitive strain injury due to production
- women shop stewards not accepted by management
- overcrowding and/or isolation
- I freedom of movement on factory floor
- paid release for union representatives
- \* sexual discrimination in human capital investment
- \* women's experience at the workplace not fully

recognised by management

- \* shortage of staff rooms in state primary schools
- \* promotions for women which take long to materialise
- overtime payment for part-time employees. Often, parttime workers are recruited in place of overtime payment to full-time staff to full-time staff
- \* seniority after a period of unpaid leave
- \* retraining
- \* health and safety, especially in pregnancy.
- sick leave when children are sick
- \* age discrimination
- ' stress abatement
- distance learning
- \* specialised training for women, such as management
- courses
- \* teleworking

